Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Company's debt obligations with floating interest rates. The Company carries borrowings
primarily at variable rate.

Price risk

The Company's exposure to price risk arises from investments in mutual funds, bonds and debentures held by
the Company and measured at fair value. To manage its price risk arising from investments, the Company
diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the Company.

As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Variable rate borrowings

21,699

20,199

 Total borrowings

21,699

20,199

  Interest rate sensitivity

   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion
of borrowings affected. With all other variable held constant, the Company's profit before tax is affected th rough
the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Impact on profit or loss for the year
ended

March 31, 2024

March 31, 2023

Decrease by 50 bps 108 101

Increase by 50 bps (108) (101)

Price sensitivity
Particulars   For the year ended

March 31, 2024

For the year ended
March 31, 2023

Increase in
NAV by 5%

Decrease in
NAV by 5%

Increase in
NAV by 5%

Decrease in
NAV by 5%

   Impact on profit or loss for the year
   Investments in mutual funds

574

(574)

681

(681)

   Impact on Other comprehensive income for the
year
Investments in bonds / debentures 157 (157) 156 (156)

(ii) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the possibility that the counter party may not be able to settle their obligations. To manage
trade receivable, the Company periodically assesses the financial reliability of customers, taking into account the
financial conditions, economic trends, analysis of historical bad debts and aging of such receivables.

Financial instruments that are subject to such risk, principally consist of investments, trade receivables and loans
and advances. None of the financial instruments of the Company results in material concentration of credit risks.

Financial assets for which loss allowance is measured:

[…]

by the Company and measured at fair value. To manage its price risk arising from investments, the Company
diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the
Company.

Interest rate sensitivity

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that
portion of borrowings affected. With all other variable held constant, the Company's profit before tax is
affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

Monte Carlo Fashions Limited

th16  Annual Report 2023-2024  |  193

(ii) Credit risk

Credit risk arises from the possibility that the counter party may not be able to settle their obligations. To
manage trade receivable, the Company periodically assesses the financial reliability of customers, taking
into account the financial conditions, economic trends, analysis of historical bad debts and aging of such
receivables.

Financial instruments that are subject to such risk, principally consist of investments, trade receivables and
loans and advances. None of the financial instruments of the Company results in material concentration of
credit risks.

Price sensitivity

  For the year ended

March 31, 2024

For the year ended

March 31, 2023

Increase in
NAV by 5%

Decrease in
NAV by 5%

Increase in
NAV by 5%

Decrease in
NAV by 5%

   Impact on profit or loss for the year

   Investments in mutual funds

574

(574)

681

(681)

Impact on Other comprehensive
income for the year

   Investments in bonds / debentures 157 (157) 156 (156)

Financial assets for which loss allowance is measured:

As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

   Trade receivables 581 398

(iii) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company may not be able to meet its present and future cash and collateral
obligations without incurring unacceptable losses. The Company's objective is to, at all times maintain
optimum levels of liquidity to meet its cash and collateral requirements. The Company closely monitors its
liquidity position and deploys a robust cash management system. It maintains adequate sources of financing
including debt and overdraft from domestic banks at an optimised cost. It also enjoys strong access to
domestic capital markets across equity.